
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

In the Matter of the Application of:

PAUL BERGER and THE JEWISH DAILY FORWARD,

Petitioners-Appellants,

– against –

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND MENTAL HYGIENE,

Respondent-Respondent.

Docket No.:
2014-02374

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS, ADVANCE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,
THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, INC.,
DAILY NEWS, LP, NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION, THE NEWSPAPER GUILD - CWA,
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER, AND THE TULLY CENTER
FOR FREE SPEECH, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Of Counsel:

BRUCE D. BROWN
GREGG P. LESLIE
EMILY R. GRANNIS
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 807-2100

KATHERINE M. BOLGER
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000
New York, New York 10036
(212) 850-6100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
<i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	v
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Information exposing a professional who regularly puts infants at risk of deadly infection in the course of his business does not fall into any exemption to New York’s Freedom of Information Law, and it should be released to the public	6
A. The infected infant’s privacy interests are not relevant to this case.	7
B. The mohel’s name is not the type of information that fits into any of the six specified personal privacy exemptions in FOIL.	9
1. The mohel’s name is not “medical history.”	10
2. The mohel’s name is not a client or patient record.....	12
II. The public interest in being aware of people who knowingly infect infants with potentially deadly diseases substantially outweighs any privacy interest the mohel has in this case.....	13
A. The release of the mohel’s name would not “be offensive and objectionable to a reasonable person of ordinary sensibilities.”	14
B. There is a reduced privacy interest in this information because it concerns professional activities instead of personal ones.....	16
C. The public has a strong interest in ensuring compliance with all laws and codes.	18
D. The public has a strong interest in protecting children.	20

E. New York City recognized the importance of this type
of information when it released a mohel's name in another case.21

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	20
<i>Berger v. NYC Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , No. 7618/2013 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. Dec. 13, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986)	6
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of U.S. & Canada v. NYC Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 2013 WL 126399 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2013)	17, 20
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007)	6
<i>Glover v. Troy</i> , 2004 WL 1570279 (W.D.N.Y. May 17, 2004)	17
<i>Goyer v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 261 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2005)	17
<i>Hanig v. N.Y. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 106 (1992)	10, 11, 12
<i>Humane Society of the United States v. Fanslau</i> , 54 A.D.3d 537 (3d Dep’t 2008)	11
<i>King v. Conde</i> , 121 F.R.D. 180 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	17
<i>In re Maximo M.</i> , 186 Misc. 2d 266 (Fam. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2000)	20
<i>In re Murawski</i> , 84 A.D.2d 496 (4th Dep’t 1982)	12

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Fire Dep’t</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005)	7, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 173 Misc. 2d 310 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1997)	17, 18
<i>Sheinberg v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 133 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Alexander</i> , 484 F. Supp. 455 (N.D.N.Y. 1980).....	19
<i>In re Stephen F.</i> , 118 Misc. 2d 655 (Fam. Ct. Queens Cnty. 1982)	20
<i>Thomas v. NYC Dep’t of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 547 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2006)	12
<i>Verizon N.Y., Inc. v. Optical Commc’ns Grp., Inc.</i> , 91 A.D.3d 176 (1st Dep’t 2011)	19

Statutes

Freedom of Information Law (“FOIL”).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. Off. Law, § 87(2)(b)	6, 9
§ 89(2)(b)	7, 9, 10, 12

Other Authorities

24 RCNY § 11.03.....	8
24 RCNY § 181.21.....	5, 14, 15, 20
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , http://www.m-w.com/dictionary/client	12
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> , http://www.m-w.com/dictionary/patient	12
